EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1716-PST-E TCEQ ID: RN102050762 CASE NO.: 38575
RESPONDENT NAME: CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207

ORDER TYPE:

_X_1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER ._SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPL:

—_AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that appiy} __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

. WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS ___OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY - __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S} OCCURRED: Carmax 7207, 4448 West Plano Parkway, Plano, Collin County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Automobile dealership with one aboveground storage tank for fleet refueling
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment peried expired on April 12, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Wallace Myers, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512) 239-6580; Ms.
Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Ms. Ali Woodworth, Environmental Health & Safety Coordinator, CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC,, 12800
Tuckahoe Creek Parkway, Richmond, Virginia 23238
Mr. Fred S. Wilson, Vice President, CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC., 12800 Tuckahoe Creek Parkway, Richmond,
Virginia 23238
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207

Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1716-PST-E
VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $12,130 Corrective Actions Taken:
__ Complaint
X_Routine Total Deferred: $2,426 The Executive Director recognizes that the
__ Enforcement Follow-up X Bxpedited Settlement Respondent has implemented the
___Records Review following corrective measures at the

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this Case:
September 11, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
September 22, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to conduct daily and monthly
inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery
system [30 Tex. ADMIN, CoDE § 115.244(1)
and (3) and TEX. HEALTH & SArETY CODE §
382.085(b)].

2) Failure to ensure that at least one Station
representative received training in the
aperation and maintenance of the Stage I1
vapor recovery system, and each current
employee receives in-house Stage 1T vapor
recovery training regarding the purpose and
correct operation of the Stage II equipment
[30 Tex. ADMIN. CoDE § 115.248(1) and
Tex. HEaLTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

3) Failure to maintain all required Stage IT
records at the Station and malke them
immediately available for review upon
request by agency personnel. Specifically, a
copy of the California Air Resources Board
(CARB) Executive Order was not available
for review [30 Tex. ApMIN, CODE §
115.246(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
& 382.085(b)].

4) Failure to verify proper operation of the
Stage II equipment at least once every 12
months. Specifically, the annuat test was due
January 18, 2009, but was not conducted
until May 18, 2009 [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
115.245(2) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 382.085(b)].

__Tinancial Inability to Pﬁy
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $9,704

Site Compliance History Classification
_ High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ High _X Average _ Poor

" Major Source: ___Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Station;

a. Replaced the dispenser hose on
September 17, 2009,

b. Completed certified Stage 1I
representative training and all current
employees received in-house Stage II
vapor recovery training on September 28,
2009; and

¢. Successfully conducted the required
annual testing of the Stage II equipment on
May 18, 2009.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Immediately upon the effective date of
this Agreed Order, begin maintaining all
Stage II records at the Station.

b. Within 30 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i. Begin conducting daily and monthly
inspections of the Stage IT vapot recovery
system; and

ii. Implement improvements to reporting
practices that address late submittal of the
Stage II testing notifications/results and
that are designed fo prevent recurrence of
late notifications/results.

¢. Within 45 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a. through b.ii.

execsun¥'5-23-08/app-26¢.dec



RESPONDENT NAME: CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1716-PST-E

Page 3 of 3

5) Failure to notify the agency of Stage IT
testing at least 10 working days prior to the
test being conducted and failure to provide
notification of a scheduled test cancellation
within 24-hours of cancellation. Specifically,
the Respondent did not submit notification, at
least 10 days prior to the test date, for the test
conducted on May 18, 2009 and did not
notify the agency of cancellation of the test
scheduled for April 7, 2009 [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 115.245(3) and TEx. HEALTH &
SareTY CobE § 382.085(b)].

6) Failure to submit Stage II test results to the
agency within 10 working days after the test
completion. Specifically, the Respondent did
not submit Stage Il test results, within 10
days, for tests conducted on January 18,
2009, March 4, 2009, and May 18, 2009 [30
TBX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(6) and Tex.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

7} Failure to maintain the Stage I1 vapor
recovery system in proper operating
condition and fiee of defects that would
impair the effectiveness of the system,
including but not limited to absence or
disconnection of any component that is a part
of the approved system. Specifically, the
dispenser had more than six inches of hose in
contact with the ground [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 115.242(3) and Tex. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

exccsum/3-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: 72687






Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (Seplembasr 2002) PCW Revislon Cctober 30, 2008

DATES Assigned| 28-Sep-2008

PCW| 22-Oct-2002 | Screening| 29-Sep-2009 EPADueI !

RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION

Respondent]CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN102050762

Facility/Site Region|4-Dallas/Fort Worth I Major/Minor Source|Minar,
CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.[38575 : No., of Violations |6
Docket No.|2009-1716-PST-E Order Type|1660
Media Program(s)|Petroleum Storage Tank Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Wallace Myers
EC's Team|Enforcemant Team 7

Admin, Pepalty $ Limit Minimum $0 |Maximum $10,000 |

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 $11,000
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1 '
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Tofal Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage,
Compliance History 5.0% Enhancement Subtotals 2,3, & 7 | $550
Notes Enhancement for one NOV with same or similar violations.
Culpability No 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent - does not meet the culpability criteria.
Goed Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 | $850
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | $0
Total EB Amaunts *Cappad af the Tolal EB § Amount ) .
Approx. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 ‘ Final Subtota | $10,700
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE 13.4% Adjustment | $1,430
lRaduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the Indlgaled percentagg.
Not Recommended enhancement to capture the avoided cost of
oles compliance associated with violation nos. 1.and 4.
Final Penaity Amount | $12,130
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $12,130
DEFERRAL 20.0%| Reducton  Adjustment | $2,426
Red the Final A d Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enfer number only, e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited setllement.
‘PAYABILE PENALTY $8,704




Screening Date 29-Sep-2009

Docket No. 2009-1716-PST-E

Respondent CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 72(
Case ID No. 38575
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102050762

Media

[Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator wallace Myers

>> Compliance History Site Enhancement {Subtotal 2)

Compliance History Worksheet

PCW

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002}
PCW Revision Gelober 30, 2008 .

Component  Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 1 59
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criteria) °
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denlal of liabllity (number of orders 0 0%
mesiing criteria) °
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory, 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees. containing a denial of liability,
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent dacrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments |¢riferia)
and Consent - N v - "
Decrees  |ANY adjudicated final court judoments and default judgments, or non-adiudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events {number of evenis ) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1985 (humber of] 0 0%
audits for which nofices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1985 (number of audits for which viofations were dis¢losed ) ¢
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under aj; No 0%
f : (]
Other special assistance program
Patticipation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government| N 0
environmental requirements : o ?

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2} 5% |

'>> Repeat Violator (Subtofal 3)

| No

>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

[ Average Performsr |

>> Compliance History Summary

Compliance
History
Notes

Enhancement for cne NOV with same or similar vickations.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, 8 7)[ 5% |

| Adjustment Percentage (Subftotal 3} 0% |

i

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)




i ”329 Sep-2009 S
: { CARMAX AUTCO SUPERSTORES INC. dba Carmax 7207 Policy Revision 2 (September 2062)
1 38575 PCW Revislon Cotober 30, 2608
- RN102050762 '

efroleum Storage Tank

Wallace Myers

{2

Violation Nl-l.r-l'-l.l.]er

Rule Cite(s}

Violation Description

Harm
Moderate

Release j

Minor

| $1,000

Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $1,000

One: qoarterly event is reoomme' ed trased oy ciocurnentatlon or the wolatlon durmg !he September 11
2009 inveshg iior o*the September 29,2009 screenmg data, ;

Betore NOV

Extraordinary,

Ordinary[[ - )
NA| ix, " fenark wilh )
The Respondent dnes:not maet the: good faith ontena forthis

Notes|

viglation.

Violation Subtotal $1,000

Estimated EB Amount| 5368] Violation Final Penalty Total $1, 19::

190'



yved:Cosis

onomic

CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. d

Equipment

Bulldings

Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
TralningiSampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Other {as needad)

Neotes tor DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AYQIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

] 600 |~ 50
~]|-0.00 $0 -
-0.00 50
. 0.00 Q-
-0.00 30
0.00- 30
Jooo [ s0°
-0.00° $0 -
(000 [ $0 -

=

gitem (6

Xcept for:ol

$0-

30

50

50

80

» . 50
_ 80 : 50
50 50
X T R A -l
=50 o0

| Estimated-avoided costts conduct the required ihspectioris .of:the:pqmpqnénts f the Siaéei-il'v_apgr repovély
system: The date-required is one month. priorto the-investigation date-and.the: final:date e the investigation dale.

I $350]

$368|
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i

58

VidlHon Events

;
|
4

i
:
i
:
H

i
:
;

OR Actuallf

Screening Date 20-Sep-2009 Docket No. 2009-1716-PST-E CPEW
Respondent CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207 Pocy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
Case ID No. 38575 PCW Revision Qglober 36, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102050762
Media [Statute] Peiroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myars
Violation Number, 2

Rule Citels)l a5 1oy Admin, Code § 115.248(1) and Tex, Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Failed to ensure that al least one Station representative received 4raining in the operation
and-maintenance-of the Stage Il vapor recovery system, .and each current-employee
recsives In-hcuse Stage |l vapor recovery training regarding the purpose and correct

operation of the Stage Il equipment.

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $10,000

iy i Hiian Hoalth Waifie o
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Potential| X Percent.
i

Falsification _ Major Moderate Minor '

I I | I ] Parcent

Matrix || Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to slgnificant amounts of poliutants which would
Notes |[not.exceed levels that.are protective 6f human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation

. Adjstinent] 59,000]

- £1,000

Number of Viclation Events Number cf violation days

daily
weekly

mionthiy
mark only one

with a0 x quarterly X Vlolation Base Penalty $1,000]

semiannual
annual
single everit

One quarterly event is recommended baged on documentation of the-vielation during the September 11,
2009 investigation to the September 28, 2009 compliance date.

Before NOV__ NOV 1o EDPRP/Settiement Offar

Extraordinary

Ordinary; BN X
N/A (rnark with x)

Notes}| The Raspondent came into compliance on September 28, 2009,

Violation Subtotal| $000

) fer this vialation . wre. Statutory LimitTest
Estimated EE Amount] $1] Violation Final Penalty Total| $1.077

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| $1,077




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207
Gase ID No. 38575
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102060762
Media Petroleum Storags Tank
Violation No. 2

Years of

Percent Interest .
H Depreciation !

sl 18
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Descripfion No.commas or §

Delayed Costs
Equipment i 0.00 $0 $0
Bulldings i 0.00 $0 30
Other (as needed) . 0,00 C 30
Englneeringiconstruction : . 0.00 $0
Land 0.00 30 $0
Record Keeping System : 0.00 0 0
Tralnng/Sampling 5500 11-8ep-2009 28-Sep-2009 0.05 | 1 il
Remedlallan/Disposal 0.00 { 0 $0
Permit Costs . 0.00 | 50 50
Other (as neadad} . 0.00 0 $0

Estimated cost of training a Stage Il Station representative and to conduct in-house Stage |l training for current

Nates for DELAYED costs employees. The date required is the investigation date and the final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs _ ANNUALIZE [1] avaided costs before entering item (except for oné-time-avoided costs)
Dlsposal ] ] 0.00° 0 0 . $0
P 1 0:00 9] 1] O
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 50 0
Suppliesfequipment : - 0.00 %0 0 0 i
Financial Assurance [2] 0:00 0 Q Q - :
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] ! 0.00 30 $0 $0
Oiher (as needed) . 0.0G __$0 30 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Campliance $500| TOTAL| $1 |




et

Screening Date

20-Sep-2009

Docket No. 2009-1716-PST-I§

! ‘Respondent CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207

Case ID No.
Reg. Ent. Reference No.

Viclation Number,

38575
RN102050762

— 3 |

Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
; Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

PEW
Policy Revision 2 {Sautemiber 2002)
PCW Revision Oololoer 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex, Admin. Code § 115.246(1) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 352.085(h)

Violation Description

Failed to maintain all required Stage-ll records.at the Station and make them immediately
available for review upon request by agency personnel, Specifically, a copy of the Californig
Alr Resources Board (CARB) Executive Order was not available for review.

|

H

Base Penalty $10,000

>> Envirgjimental, P HurmaR Hadlth Matiix
' Harm
: Release Major Moderate Mincr
i OR Actuall
g Potentialf Percent
mmatic Matrix - o N
Falsification Major Modarate Minor
:. i I x| | } Percent
Matrix 100% of the rule requirement was nat met.
Notes
; o Kdlustien] $6,000]
* i §1,000
ation Events

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

daily

weekly

- monthly .

-quarterly

semiannual

annual”

single event

X

Violation Base Penalty] $1,000]

e

H

i Ak -only ong
| with an x

|

i

i

i

H

H

One single avent is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the September 11, 2009

investigation.

Gopd Falih Efiis fo

!
:
|
i

Estimated EB Amount|

- [___con]Reducion

Before MOV  NOV to EDPRF/Setllement Offer

Extracrdinary
Crdinary|
N/& X [(mark with x)
Nat The Respondent does not meet the geod faith criteria for this |
otes violation.
[T IS VAT
viclation Mt Tes
$18]

Violation Flnal Penaity Total{ $1,190

- This violation Finai Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] _ 51 190}

Violation Subtotal $1,000

7

i




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent CARMAX AUTC SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207
Case |ID No. 38575

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102050762

Violation No. 3

Item Description Mo commas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment

Buildings

Other {as neaded}
Englnearing/canstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remediation/Dlsposal
Permit Costs

1

Media Petroleum Storage Tank ! Percent Interest Yearf of
; Depreciation :
i 5.0 15;
Item Gost Date Requlred Final Date Yis Interest Saved Onetime Cosfts EB Amount
0.00 0 30 0
Q.00 0 $0 0
0.00 0 $0 0
0.00 0 50 0
.00 50 na b3
$500 11.Sep-2000 20-May-2010 0.71 518 n/a §18
0.0C 0 $0
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 0
0.0¢ S0 $0

Other: (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Gosts

Dispasal

Personnal
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Gthar {as needed)

Notas for AVOIDED cosls

Approx, Cost of Compliance

Estimated cost to maintain Stage !l records at the Station, The date required s the investigation date and the final

date is the estimated date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided Costs bofore entering item (except for ona-time avoided costs)

0.00 0 30 ]
0.00 0 30 0
0:00 9] $0 30
0.00 0 o 0
.00 0 0 0
.00 0 $0 0]
000 0 _$0 $0
f $500] TOTAL| 518}




Rule Cite(s}

Release

ite: 29-Sep-2009 =
GARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Garmax 7207 Poliey Revislon 2 (Septambar 2002)

38575
RN102050762

Petroleum Storage Tank
Wallace Myers

Yocket No: 2000.1716-PST-E

bbb

PCW Revision October 30, 2068

Violation DescriptionSpecif

Base Poralty " $T0.000

Moderate Minor

Major

Percent

Bty

mark ohly ong
with an x

$7,600]

£5.500

120 - ENumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $2,500

. $625
Before NOV MOV to EDPRP/Settlemant Offer
Extracrdinary ([ . S -
Ordinaryll. % J
NYA[L : Wmark with x)

Notes| The:Respendent-came into. comphanoe onMay-18; 2689 pnorto

- the'NOE issuiad.on September 22 2009 ]
Violation Subtotal $1,875]

$1,062] Violation Final Penalty Total] $2,267 j

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

§ $2 267‘



' Petroleum Storage Tank

.'dba Carmax 7557

CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC
38575
RN1020507862

Bulldings
Qther (as needed)

s

Engin feonstruction
iand

Record Keeplng System
TralningiSampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

Cthar (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Parsonnel

Ir p Al u'r\upul" +] K 1]
Suppllesiequipment

Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other [as nesaded)

Notes for AVCIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

‘ANNUALIZE [1]:av bifare ing item.{except for one-time
o R 000 [ %0 '
e - oo %0
- ] 000 $0
.00} $0._.
oool - 30

. I 18-Jan2000 || 18-May-2008 | 1.25 |~ 862
E - § — _Joool~ — s0

$0_

Estimated:avoided:cost for:anntial testingito verifyproper operation ofthe Stage: Il.equipment. Theidate requirediis
the: date the testwas:due:and the final.dale-is thie.date of-compliance. '

$1,062]

$1,000]




Screening Date 29-Sep-2000 Docket No. 2009.1718-PST-E PCW

Respondent CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207 Policy Rovision 2(.‘:‘rupfembnr 2002)
Case [D No. 38575 FCW Revision Ociober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102050762
Medla [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Wallaco Myers
Violation Number 5 |
Rule Cite(s) .
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 115.245(3), (6) and Tex. Health & Safety:Code § 382.085(b)

Failed to notify the agency of Stage Itesting af least 10 working-days prior to the test being
conducted and failed to provide nofification of a scheduled test cancellation within 24-hours of
sancellation. Spedifically, the Respondent did not submit notification, at least 10 days prior to

the test date, for the test conducted on May 18, 2009 and did not notify the agency of
 cancellation of the test scheduled for April 7, 2008. Failed to submit Stage |l test resuits to the
- agency within 10 working-days after the test completion. Specifically, the Respondent did-not
submtt Stage |l test results, within 10 days, for tests conducted on January 18, 2009, March 4,
2009, and:May 18, 2009.

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $10,000

Harm
Release Maior Moderate Minor
OR Actual|

Potentiall Percant

i

>> Enwro'ﬁwn‘iégiﬂ: Praberty and Human Haajih Matiix

“Falsification  Major  Moderate  Minor’

I X I 1 I Percent

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

e A 55750
| 1,000

i
3

Number of Violation Everis Number of violation days

daily
weekly .
~ monthly
quarterly Violation Base Penalty/ $5,000
semiannisal
-.-annuai
sirigle event X

mark only oire
wiith an x

Five single events {one per natification) are recommended based on decumentation of the violations during
tha September 11, 2009 investigation,

e 0 N S—

Bafore NOV NOV o EDPRP/Setdiement Offer

Extracrdinary ;
Ordinary] i
INIA X (mark with x)
Not The Respondent dees not meet the good faith critezia for this
0188 viclation.

Violation Subtotal $5,000
his viplation. SR - Staflifory Limit Tést

Estimated EB Amount] $20] Violation Final Penalty Total| $5,052

‘Ecoriofi Heneit (EE

_This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits){ $5,952j




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207
Case ID No. 38575
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102050752

g i
o Media Petroloum Storage Tank | porcent Interest _ Toarsof
Violation No. 6 ! Depreciation
A IO
Ifem Cost Date Reruired Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Cosis EB Amount
Item Description No cormas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 | S0 $0 $0
Bulldings 0.00 30 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0 $0
Englneering/construction . 0.00 0 $0 50
Land 0.00 0 - cinfat $0
Recard Keeping Systam 3500 G-Apr-2009 29-May-2010 1.16 $29 Lo lnfas ol $29
Tralning/Sampling ] 0.00 1] PRI | K $0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 ] ]
Permit Costs 0.00 0 4]
Other (as naeded) 0.00 $0 Q

Estimated cost for additional oversight and management practices designed to ensure proper notification practice:
Notes for DELAYED costs are followed. The date required is 24-hours prior to the April 7, 2009 fest date and the final date is the estimated
date of compfiance. '

Avoided Cosfts ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs hefore entering item {except for one-time avolded costs)

Disposal L 0.00 0 30 0

Petsannel : 0,00 $0 30 fi]
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampl : 0.00 0 $0 30
Suppliesfequi| t : .00 0 $0 - 30

Finanelal Assurance [2] . .00 0 $0 50
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Other [as needed) . 0,00, $0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance $500| TOTAL.l $29|




g

! ScreeningDate 29-Sep-2009 Docket No, 2009-1716-PST-E : PGW
Respondent CARMAX AUTC SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207 Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002}
; Case iD No. 38575 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102050762

: " Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

Violation Numberf 5 ]

E Rule Cite(s)l 34 1oy Admin, Code § 115.242(3) and Tex. Health & Safety Cade § 382.085(b)

i Failed to maintain the Stage-ll vapor recovery system in proper-cperating condition and

| Violation Description free.of defects thgt would irr.1pa|r the effectiveness of_tr]e system, including but not limited to
absence-or disconnection of any component that is.a:part of the approved system.

: . Specifically, the dispenser had more than six Inches of hose in contact with the ground.

Base Ponaity " §13%
i el M e

>> Envirdiiiniiita], Property aid Hiiha
< Harm

) . Release Major Moderate Minor
OR - Actual|

Potentiall] ) X Percent

>>Prografisfie Maliix -

H

Falsification  Major ‘Moderate  Minor

[ I | | | Percent

Human health or tha enviranment will-or-could be exposed to insignificant amounts-of pollutants which
would net exceed levels that are protective of human heatth or envirenmental receptors as a result-of the
violation.

Matrix

r o Notes

Rjsme] T
I

Number of violation days

daily
weekly

: monthly: -
i 1k only ong n

with an % quarterly. - X ‘ Violation Base Penaliy| $500

semiannual
annual
-single-event

gi One quarterly event is recommended based on-documentation of the violation during the September 11,
! 2009 investigation to the September 17, 2009-compliance-date.

0 Goifiply U moRedcln o e ] 5125

Before NOV  NOV lo EDPRP/Settiement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary, X
N/A (mark with %)

The Respondent came inte compliance on September 17, 2009,

Notes prior to tha NOE received on September 28, 2609,

H

Violation Subtotaif $375
Statutory Limit Test - R

3

i Estimated EB Amount| 30} Vlolation Final Penalty Total $453]
H
% B _ o This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted_fq_r_li_mit_s)[ $453:



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dha Carmax 7207
Gase 1D No. 38575

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102050762

H B T H
] ) Media Petrcleum Storage Tank | Percent Interest Yearr.: o.f
Violation No. 6 Depreciation
CHRR .| SO -
ltem Cost  Date Required. Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description Ne commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 3181 11-Sep-2009 17-Sep-2009 0.02 o Q
Bulldings 0.00 o Q
Other (as needed) 0.00 [i] 0
Engineering/construction . 0.00 Q 4]
Land 0.00 0 Q
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 $0
Training/Sampling 0.00 Q 0
Remadrlation/Dispasal 0.00 Q Q
Permit Costs 0.00 0 $0
Other {as needed) . _JL 0.00 0 $0

Actual cost, as per invoice, to replace the dispenser hose, The date required is the investigation date and the final

DELAYED cast )
Notes for gosts date Is the-date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1]avoitled costs before entering item (extapt for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal & 0.00 30 $0 0
Personnel I . 0,00 0 $0 0
tlon/Reporting/Sampling I 0.00 0 30 0
Suppliesfequipment | . 0.00 0 $0 0
Financial Assurance [2] 1t 0.00 0 $0 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 30 $0 0
Other (as needad) . 0.00 0 $0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance $181 | TOTALl $O|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CN60D366355 CARMAX AUTC SUPERSTORES, INC, Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 7.84
Regulated Entity: RN102050762 Carmax 7207 Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 2.00
I Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 72687

] REGISTRATION
Location: 4448 W PLAND PKWY, PLANO, TX, 75083
TCEQ Region: REGICN 04 - DFW METROPLEX
Date Compliance History Prepared: September 28, 2008

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: September 28, 2004 to September 29, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Wallace Myers Phone: 512-239-6580

Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the fult five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3, If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4, if Yes, who was/were the prior cwner{s)/operator(s) ? N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? MN/A

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Viotator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
NIA

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 11/03/2004 (338501)

2 03/31/2005 (371853)
3 09/22/2009  (776126)

E. Written netices of violations (NQV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 11/04/2004 (338501)

Self NC Classification: Moderate
Report?

Citafion: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.241

Description:  Fallure to install an approved Stage |l Vapor Recovery System.

Self NC Classification: Moderate
Report?

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.246(7){A)

Description:  Failure to maintain records on-site at facilities ordinarily manned during business hours,
and made immediately available for review upon request by authorized representatives
of the Texas Commission on Envirenmental Quality (TCEQ).

F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

N/A



H. Voluntary on-site compiiance assessment dates.

N/A
1. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Quiside of Texas
NFA



TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, §
INC. DBA CARMAX 7207 §
RIN102050762 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1716-PST-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
Atits agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "T'CEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207 ("the Respondent") under the
authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive
Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the
Commission and together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates an automobile dealership with one aboveground storage tank
("AST") for fleet refueling at 4448 West Plano Parkway in Plano, Collin County, Texas (the
"Station").

2. The Station consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.003(12).

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this

Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4, The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™) on or about
September 27, 2009,
3. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not

constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.



CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207
DOCKET NO. 2009-1716-PST-E

Page 2

6.

10.

11.

12,

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twelve Thousand One Hundred Thirly Dollars
($12,130) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section 1I
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Four Dollars ($9,704)
of the administrative penalty and Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars ($2,426) is
deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms
of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of
this Apreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all
requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all
or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission,

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a, Replaced the dispenser hose on September 17, 2009;

b. Completed certified Stage I representative training and all current employees received in-
house Stage II vapor recovery training on September 28, 2009; and

c. Successfully condueted the required annual testing of the Stage I equipment on May 18,
2009,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

11. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:
Failed to conduct daily and monthly inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery system, in

violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.244(1) and (3) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 11, 2009.
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2.

Failed to ensure that at least one Station representative received training in the operation and
maintenance of the Stage IT vapor recovery system, and each current employee receives in-house
Stage I vapor recovery training regarding the purpose and correct operation of the Stage II
equipment, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115,248(1) and TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 11, 2009,

Failed to maintain all required Stage II records at the Station and make them immediately
available for review upon request by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
115.246(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on September 11, 2009. Specifically, a copy of the California Air
Resources Board (CARB) Executive Order was not available for review.

Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage II equipment at least once every 12 months, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 11, 2009.
Specifically, the annual test was due January 18, 2009, but was not conducted until May 18, 2009.

Failed to notify the agency of Stage II testing at least 10 working days prior to the test being
conducted and failed to provide notification of a scheduled test cancellation within 24-hours of
cancellation, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(3) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 11, 2009,
Specifically, the Respondent did not submit notification, at least 10 days prior to the test date, for
the test conducted on May 18, 2009 and did not notify the agency of cancellation of the test
scheduled for April 7, 2009. :

Failed to submit Stage II test results to the agency within 10 working days after the test
completion, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(6) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE § 382.085(h), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 11, 2009.
Specifically, the Respondent did not submit Stage II test results, within 10 days, for tests
conducted on January 18, 2009, March 4, 2009, and May 18, 2009.

Failed to maintain the Stage Il vapor recovery system in proper operating condition and free of
defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system, including but not limited to absence or
disconnection of any component that is a part of the approved system, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(3) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented
during an investigation conducted on September 11, 2009. Specifically, the dispenser had more
than six inches of hose in contact with the ground.

IIT. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Alfegations").
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1V, ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section Il. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207, Docket No. 2009-1716-PST-E" to:

Finaneial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order, begin maintaining all Stage II
records at the Station, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.246.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Begin conducting daily and monthly inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery
system, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.244; and

it Implement improvements to reporting practices that address late submittal of the
Stage II testing notifications/results and that are designed to prevent recurrence of
late notifications/results, in accordance with TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 115.245,

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos. 2.a. through 2.b.ii. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas

" Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"T certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087
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with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute,

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is eartier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

9(63%“ é’l.{g.dm : | 5'/?.)’0/'2;9)'0

Fcﬁﬁ]je Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order, I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

’ A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted,;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency,

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance docurments may result in criminal prosecution.

Z:;QSM (2512010

Signature Date

Cen S WOlor gice, President
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
CARMAX AUTO SUPERSTORES, INC. dba Carmax 7207

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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